PROPOSED  SPECIFICATIONS
& CONFIGURATIONS FOR
PROTOTYPE ONLY
-SUBJECT TO CHANGE-
THESE COMMODITIES, TECHNOLOGY OR
SOFTWARE IF EXPORTED FROM THE
UNITED STATES MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE EXPORT ADMINISTRATION

I2C, 68 hex..... E
I2C, 78 hex..... F
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION:
P1J-2-A X 16 P A
SEAL MATERIAL (EXTERNAL)
A...... NONE
BUILT-IN ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR
P...... TERMINAL PIN
PRESSURE PORT
16...... BARB OR TUBE FITTING
SEAL MATERIAL (INTERNAL)
X...... NONE
RANGE
0-2"
0-5mbar
±2"
±5mbar
0-5"
0-12.5mbar
±5"
±12.5mbar
0-10"
0-25mbar
TOTAL ERROR BAND
AT 25 C
2% OF SPAN
1% OF SPAN
 8X 1.06 .042
13.08 .515
3X 2.54 .100
RECOMMENDED PCB LAYOUT
1. INPUT
OPERATING SUPPLY VOLTAGE RANGE (Vs):  2.7 TO 5.5 VDC
INPUT VOLTAGE PROTECTION:  -0.3 TO 6 VDC ON Vin PIN,
-0.3 TO Vs+0.3 ON ALL OTHER PINS
         PROOF PRESSURE (MIN):  1.0 PSI  (70 mbar)
         BURST PRESSURE (MIN):  1.5 PSI  (103.4 mbar)
2. OUTPUT:
14-BIT DIGITAL OUTPUT COUNT
DIGITAL COUNT AT NULL (0% FS):  1638
DIGITAL COUNT AT FULL SCALE (100% FS):  14745
3. TEMPERATURE ERROR (0 TO 60°C):  0.05% / °C (% OF FULL SCALE SPAN)
TEMPERATURE ERROR (-20 TO 0°C AND 60 TO 85°C):  5% OF FULL SCALE
SPAN
4. ACCURACY:  0.25% MAX (% OF FULL SCALE SPAN)
(RSS OF LINEARITY, HYSTERESIS AND REPEATABILITY)
5. EXCITATION CURRENT:  < 2.5mA
6. RESPONSE TIME:  0.5 ms
7. ENVIRONMENTAL
OPERATING TEMPERATURE RANGE:  -20 C TO 85 C
STORAGE TEMPERATURE RANGE:  -40 C TO 85 C
VIBRATION:   10 G'S PEAK TO PEAK SINUSOIDAL (20 TO 1600Hz)
SHOCK:  50 G'S, 1/2 SINEWAVE, 11mSEC PULSE, 18 PULSES (6 PER AXIS)
8. HUMIDITY:  UP TO 92% RH IN A NON-CONDENSING ENVIRONMENT
9. RELIABILITY:
EXPECTED OPERATING LIFE:  10 MILLION FULL PRESSURE CYCLES MINIMUM
SHELF LIFE:  10 YEARS MINIMUM
STABILITY:  ±1% OF FULL SCALE SPAN FOR 1 YEAR
10. MATERIAL:
SUBSTRATE:  ALUMINA
COVERS:  PPS, 40% GLASS FILLED, BLACK
SEAL:  SILICONE
TERMINAL PINS:  PHOSPHOR BRONZE, TIN PLATED
11. MEDIA:  DRY AIR
12. PRESSURE CONNECTIONS:  TUBE FITTING
13. WEIGHT:  3.5g MAX
14. ORIENTATION SENSITIVITY:
± 0.1% OF FULL SCALE SPAN
15. CALIBRATION SOFTWARE FOR SPI OUTPUT HAS NOT BEEN
IMPLEMENTED, PLEASE CONTACT THE FACTORY FOR FUTURE REQUEST.
P1J-2-AX16PA  SHOWN